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Grant and Course Markings Totals: 2014-Present

Banner Sections and Course Marking Data sent by USG Research and Policy Analysis office.
No-cost and low-cost markings are limited to what institutions, departments, and individual faculty members report on a per-section basis.

Institution v Classification

Middle Georgia State University N State Universities v
Transformation Grant Savings (2014-present) No-Cost & Low-Cost Materials Sections
$1,889,067.86 14,393 2.659 447
Total Student Savings Total Students Affected No-Cost Sections Low-Cost Sections
Annual Savings and Students % of No-Cost & Low-Cost Materials Sections (Non-eCore)
$71,950.39 881 11.06% 1.86%
Annual Student Savings ~ Annual Students Affected No-Cost Sections Low-Cost Sections

Total Grants Awarded . . . .
% of Sections with Course Markings by Fiscal Year

10 $1 56,400.00 ®ZNCM% @ZLCM%
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Middle Georgia State

No-Cost/Low-Cost Section Comparison

Markings are limited to what institutions, departments, and individual faculty members report on a per-section basis.

University

No-Cost and Low-Cost Sections (Non-eCore)

Semester No-Cost No-Cost % Low-Cost Low-Cost %
v

Fall 2025 359 21.33% 42 2.50%
Summer 2025 26 4.27% 2 0.33%
Spring 2025 34 2.27% 0.00%
Fall 2024 246 14.61% 44 2.61%

State Universities

No-Cost and Low-Cost Sections (Non-eCore)

Semester No-Cost No-Cost % Low-Cost Low-Cost %
v

Fall 2025 2182 15.73% 576 4.15%
Summer 2025 485 10.55% 113 2.46%
Spring 2025 1409 10.97% 373 2.90%
Fall 2024 1962 14.37% 590 4.32%

Systemwide

No-Cost and Low-Cost Sections (Non-eCore)

Semester No-Cost No-Cost % Low-Cost Low-Cost %
v

Fall 2025 15297 21.78% 2684 3.82%
Summer 2025 4858 19.77% 707 2.88%
Spring 2025 10952 16.76% 1972 3.02%
Fall 2024 12651 18.49% 2285 3.34%
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W LearningGeorgia No-Cost/Low-Cost Materials
Top Non-eCore Courses By Enrollment with No Markings, Fall 2025

Courses Without Attributes by Enrollment

Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments Sections
English Composition | ENGL 1101 1,078 62
QUANTITATIVE REASONING MATH 1001 971 46
ELEMENTARY STATISTICS MATH 1401 600 23
Introduction to Psychology PSYC 1101 566 21
American Government POLS 1101 442 17
College Algebra MATH 1111 424 17
English Composition |l ENGL 1102 420 20
US History to 1865 HIST 2111 353 15
Support-Quantitative Reasoning MATH 0997 332 16
Aviation Regulations AERO 2105 308 11
Support English Comp ENGL 0999 306 19
Introductory Biology | BIOL 1001K 290 10
Introductory Biology | Lab BIOL 1001L 290 14
INTRODUCTION TO SOCIOLOGY SOCI 1101 287 11
World Literature | ENGL 2111 278 11
US History since 1865 HIST 2112 270 11
INTRO TO SOCIAL PROBLEMS SOCI 1160 219 8
INTRO TO HUMAN DEVELOPMENT PSYC 2103 214 8
Persp on Computing in Society ITEC 1001 212 9
Aviation Safety AERO 2104 202 7
Aviation Meteorology AERO 2102 195 7
Anatomy & Physiology | BIOL 2251K 186 6
Anatomy & Physiology | Lab BIOL 2251L 186 8
Principles of Management MGMT 3141 163 6
INTRO TO MATHEMATICAL MODELING MATH 1101 155 9
Total 24,012 1282



[ et orgia No-Cost/Low-Cost Materials
Top Non-eCore Courses By Enroliment with No Markings, All Time

Courses Without Attributes by Enrollment

Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments Sections
English Composition | ENGL 1101 10,366 624
American Government POLS 1101 9,822 441
English Composition Il ENGL 1102 9,457 510
ELEMENTARY STATISTICS MATH 1401 9,018 389
QUANTITATIVE REASONING MATH 1001 8,496 433
Introduction to Psychology PSYC 1101 8,412 328
INTRODUCTION TO SOCIOLOGY SOCI 1101 5,519 206
US History to 1865 HIST 2111 5,445 238
US History since 1865 HIST 2112 4,924 236
Introductory Biology | Lab BIOL 1001L 4,480 222
Introductory Biology | BIOL 1001K 4,479 171
World Literature | ENGL 2111 4,450 200
College Algebra MATH 1111 4,153 202
INTRO TO HUMAN DEVELOPMENT PSYC 2103 3,771 156
INTRO TO SOCIAL PROBLEMS SOCI 1160 3,054 125
Support-Quantitative Reasoning MATH 0997 2,690 182
INTRO TO MATHEMATICAL MODELING MATH 1101 2,614 115
PRINCIPLES OF MACROECONOMICS ECON 2105 2,484 98
Principles of Management MGMT 3141 2,437 98
Support English Comp ENGL 0999 2,436 187
Aviation Safety AERO 2104 2,414 88
Principles of Accounting | ACCT 2101 2,329 94
Elementary Spanish | SPAN 1001 2,325 128
Business Info Applications ITEC 2201 2,247 91
Introductory Biology Il Lab BIOL 1002L 2,233 120
Introductory Biology |l BIOL 1002K 2,232 99
Aviation Reaulations AFRO 2105 2199 a8

Total 369,260 20934
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No-Cost/Low-Cost Materials
Top Non-eCore Courses by Enrollment With Markings, Fall 2025

Courses with No-Cost Attributes by Enrollment

Course Name

Acronym Number Enrollments Sections
v

Human Communications

Support-Quantitative
Reasoning

American Government
US History to 1865
English Composition |l
Aviation Meteorology
US History since 1865
World Literature |

INTRODUCTION TO
SOCIOLOGY

Aviation Law and
Insurance

Persp on Aviation
Persp on the Human
Mind

Human Factors
Aviation Regulations

Current & Emerging
Issues - IT

Persp on Wellness
Fundamentals of ATC

Aerospace Propulsion
Systems

Airline Tech Operations
Airport Legislative Affairs
Aviation Financial

COMM 1100 226

MATH 0997 201 10
POLS 1101 194 6
HIST 2111 186 8
ENGL 1102 181 8
AERO 2102 175 6
HIST 2112 158 6
ENGL 2111 138 5
Neole 1101 134 4
AERO 2107 124 4
AVIA 1101 113 4
PSYC 1001 102 4
AERO 2108 96

AERO 2105 88

ITEC 5100 85 4
HS 1003 73

ATCM 1300 70

AERO 4110 69

AMGT 4207 69 2
AMGT 3209 68 2
AMGT 4210 67 2

Course Name

Courses with Low-Cost Attributes by Enrollment

Acronym Number Enrollments Sections
v

Total

5,999 359

English Composition | ENGL 1101 207 12
Persp on Society and Film HUMN 1002 74

Aviation Meteorology AERO 2102 53

Research Methods in Info ITEC 5140 40

Tech

Intro to Marriage & Family ~ SOCI 2293 34 1
American Government POLS 1101 31 1
DRAWING | ARTS 1010 28 2
Aviation Regulations AERO 2105 27 1
Persp on Art ARTS 1013 26 1
Advanced Aerodynamics AVIA 4001 25 1
American Literature | ENGL 2131 25 1
News Writing and Reporting MCOM 2131 25 1
Data Communications ITEC 4329 23 1
Network & Info Cyber ITEC 6210 23 1
Security

English Composition Il ENGL 1102 22 1
Web Design & Dev ITEC 5300 18 1
Women's Issues In HLSA 3370 16 1
Healthcare

Systems Analysis and Design ITEC 3155 11 1
Application Development ITEC 2270 10 1
Digital Photograpy & NMAC 3651 10 1
Criticism

Piano Skills & Group Piano | MUSC 1112 10 1
Adv Program & Data ITEC 6400 9 1
Structures

Total 776 42
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No-Cost/Low-Cost Materials

Top Non-eCore Courses by Enrollment With Markings, All Time

Courses with No-Cost Attributes by Enrollment

Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments Sections
Support-Quantitative MATH 0997 1,176 68
Reasoning

Human Communications COMM 1100 973 39
US History to 1865 HIST 2111 951 43
English Composition Il ENGL 1102 937 45
American Government POLS 1101 917 32
Aviation Meteorology AERO 2102 845 27
Perspectives on Wellness  HS 1003 844 25
INTRODUCTION TO Nele 1101 802 25
SOCIOLOGY

Aviation Law and AERO 2107 758 25
Insurance

PUBLIC SPEAKING COMM 1110 698 40
US History since 1865 HIST 2112 657 32
PRINCIPLES OF CHEM 1211L 599 30
CHEMISTRY | LAB

World Literature | ENGL 2111 576 23
SURVEY OF CHEMISTRY |  CHEM 1151L 528 32
LAB

Aviation Regulations AERO 2105 519 18
Anatomy and Physiology | BIOL 1114L 489 22
LAB

Airline Tech Operations AMGT 4207 485 15
Airport Management AMGT 3203 484 14
Fundamentals of ATC ATCM 1300 483 14
Networking Essentials ITEC 2320 427 17
International Airline Bus _ AMGT 3204 416 14
Total 41,882 2659

Courses with Low-Cost Attributes by Enrollment

Course Name

Acronym Number Enrollments Sections
v

English Composition | ENGL 1101 2,050 115
American Government POLS 1101 439 14
Aviation Meteorology AERO 2102 409 14
Intro to Computer ITEC 2260 335 16
Programming

Application Development ITEC 2270 299 15
Persp on Art ARTS 1013 277 13
Aviation Regulations AERO 2105 260 9
CROSS-CULTURAL PSYC 3201 243 12
PSYCHOLOGY

Intro to Marriage & Family ~ SOCI 2293 226 7
DRAWING | ARTS 1010 221 17
Perspectives - Hist ITEC 1001 218 7
Computing

American Literature | ENGL 2131 216 11
Research Methods in Info ITEC 5140 214 9
Tech

Perspectives Society in Film  HUMN 1002 210

Women's Issues In HLSA 3370 201
Healthcare

Data Communications ITEC 4329 194 7
Human Communications COMM 1100 171 6
INTRO TO SOCIAL SOCl 1160 171 8
PROBLEMS

English Composition |l ENGL 1102 170 8
Network & Info Cyber ITEC 6210 167 7
Security

Total 8,929 447
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USG Institution Rankings by Savings and Markings, Fall 2025

Transformation Grants

Savings

No-Cost and Low-Cost Section Percentages (Non-eCore)
No-Cost % Low-Cost % NC+LC%
v

Institution

Institution Students
Kennesaw State University 10,811
University of Georgia 8,569
Georgia State University 5,025
Georgia Southern University 3,900
Georgia Gwinnett College 2,952
Albany State University 2,320
Georgia Highlands College 2,265
University of West Georgia 1,293
Clayton State University 1,431
Savannah State University 816
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 1,500
Dalton State College 1,036
Fort Valley State University 744
University of North Georgia 1,091
Columbus State University 734
College of Coastal Georgia 748
Georgia Institute of Technology 921
Georgia Southwestern State University 288
Georgia College & State University 241
Gordon State College 255
Middle Georgia State University 320
Augusta University 470
Valdosta State University 110
South Georgia State College 56

Atlanta Metropolitan State College 0

$1,403,157.85

$597,827.44
$530,170.61
$483,883.36
$327,958.35
$286,020.00
$271,139.15
$225,793.34
$201,310.67
$179,903.28
$146,856.00
$145,670.00
$136,336.28
$129,125.58
$108,485.28
$77,781.74
$64,778.40
$43,879.55
$36,480.00
$28,644.40
$25,958.20
$25,485.00
$22,202.00
$13,030.40
$0.00

Savannah State University

Georgia Institute of Technology
University of West Georgia
Georgia Gwinnett College

Augusta University

Columbus State University
Georgia State University

Georgia Highlands College

Fort Valley State University

Dalton State College

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College
Gordon State College

South Georgia State College
Atlanta Metropolitan State College
Middle Georgia State University
Georgia Southwestern State University
College of Coastal Georgia
Clayton State University

Valdosta State University

Georgia College & State University
Georgia Southern University
Albany State University

University of Georgia

Kennesaw State University
University of North Georgia

37.56%
48.52%
43.86%
34.82%
34.98%
34.24%
37.46%
37.69%
30.81%
31.02%
28.38%
22.18%
20.57%
26.43%
21.33%
20.30%
18.92%
15.09%

6.53%
10.47%

8.52%

4.87%

5.55%

4.88%

1.48%

17.14%
2.61%
6.70%

15.06%

12.43%
9.23%
2.80%
0.67%
6.38%
1.91%
2.32%
5.36%
6.57%
0.00%
2.50%
0.76%
1.04%
3.09%
8.75%
3.75%
1.75%
3.67%
2.67%
0.56%
0.58%

54.69%
51.13%
50.57%
49.88%
47.41%
43.48%
40.26%
38.36%
37.18%
32.93%
30.70%
27.54%
27.14%
26.43%
23.83%
21.07%
19.97%
18.18%
15.28%
14.22%
10.27%

8.53%

8.22%

5.44%

2.07%
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USG Institution Rankings by Savings and Markings, All Time

Transformation Grants

No-Cost and Low-Cost Section Percentages (Non-eCore)
No-Cost % Low-Cost % NC+LC%
v

Institution

Institution Students Eavings

Georgia State University 195,932 $21,050,756.60
Kennesaw State University 148,036 $20,720,704.00
Georgia Highlands College 112,028 $19,563,419.18
Georgia Southern University 92,996 $13,981,264.33
University of Georgia 121,303 $11,131,427.52
Georgia Gwinnett College 77,255 $10,907,683.05
University of North Georgia 49,511  $8,071,244.02
Albany State University 49,701  $7,599,343.12
Dalton State College 47,907  $7,279,403.06
Columbus State University 46,989  $6,208,477.24
Clayton State University 45,365  $5,735,459.71
University of West Georgia 22,488  $4,145,123.31
Georgia Institute of Technology 32,266  $3,913,975.18
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 24,666  $2,808,691.87
College of Coastal Georgia 13,449  $2,708,751.50
Savannah State University 11,217 $2,594,766.80
Georgia Southwestern State University 15,786  $2,567,355.60
Augusta University 18,737  $2,546,087.87
Fort Valley State University 13,502  $2,465,792.20
Valdosta State University 14,389  $2,351,281.53
Middle Georgia State University 14,393  $1,889,067.86
Atlanta Metropolitan State College 6,671 $1,676,295.75
Gordon State College 13,697 $1,331,853.68
Georgia College & State University 7,744 $1,198,159.84

South Georgia State College 1,405

$307,052.10

Savannah State University
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College
Dalton State College

University of West Georgia
Columbus State University

Fort Valley State University
Georgia Highlands College

South Georgia State College
Gordon State College

Georgia State University

Georgia Southwestern State University
College of Coastal Georgia
Georgia Institute of Technology
Atlanta Metropolitan State College
Georgia Gwinnett College

Clayton State University

Augusta University

Georgia College & State University
Middle Georgia State University
University of North Georgia
Valdosta State University

Georgia Southern University
University of Georgia

Kennesaw State University

Albany State University

33.48%
22.94%
28.52%
28.73%
26.45%
23.72%
28.45%
22.01%
17.02%
19.65%
20.29%
17.70%
16.53%
17.97%
12.65%
12.31%
11.80%
11.43%
11.06%

8.19%

6.38%

6.37%

5.61%

5.27%

5.24%

11.92%
17.41%
5.73%
4.75%
6.09%
6.81%
1.00%
5.72%
7.76%
2.40%
1.33%
3.20%
2.29%
0.61%
5.38%
5.07%
5.34%
4.20%
1.86%
4.29%
5.45%
4.01%
3.07%
1.81%
0.41%

45.39%
40.36%
34.25%
33.48%
32.54%
30.54%
29.45%
27.73%
24.78%
22.05%
21.61%
20.91%
18.83%
18.59%
18.03%
17.38%
17.13%
15.62%
12.92%
12.49%
11.82%
10.38%

8.69%

7.08%

5.65%



